Edgar Filing: CLEAN HARBORS INC - Form 10-Q

11

From time to time, new accounting pronouncements are issued by the Financial Accounting Standards Board and are adopted by the Company
as of the specified effective dates.  Unless otherwise discussed, management believes that the impact of recently issued accounting
pronouncements will not have a material impact on the Company�s financial position, results of operations and cash flows, or do not apply to the
Company�s operations.

(3) BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Eveready

On July 31, 2009, the Company acquired 100% of the outstanding common shares of Eveready, an Alberta corporation headquartered in
Edmonton, Alberta.  Eveready provides industrial maintenance and production, lodging, and exploration services to the oil and gas, chemical,
pulp and paper, manufacturing and power generation industries.

During the three months ended June 30, 2010, the Company finalized the purchase accounting for the acquisition of Eveready.   The following
table summarizes the recognized amounts of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at July 31, 2009 (in thousands).

July 31, 2009
(As reported at
December 31,

2009)

Measurement
Period

Adjustments
July 31, 2009
(As adjusted)

Current assets(i)(ii) $ 118,034 $ 2,417 $ 120,451
Property, plant and equipment 271,752 � 271,752
Identifiable intangible assets(iii) 43,200 � 43,200
Other assets 1,459 � 1,459
Current liabilities(ii) (40,131) 724 (39,407)
Asset retirement obligations (70) � (70)
Other liabilities (6,195) (576) (6,771)
Noncontrolling interests(iv) (5,484) � (5,484)
Total identifiable net assets $ 382,565 $ 2,565 $ 385,130
Goodwill(v) 27,126 (2,565) 24,561

$ 409,691 $ � $ 409,691

6

Edgar Filing: CLEAN HARBORS INC - Form 10-Q

12

Table of Contents

(i) The final fair value of the financial assets acquired includes customer receivables with a fair value of $80.0 million. The
gross amount due is $88.3 million.

(ii) Includes assets and liabilities held for sale of $12.1 million and $3.0 million, respectively.

(iii) The intangible assets are being amortized over a weighted average useful life of 8.2 years.

(iv) The fair value of the noncontrolling interests approximate the maximum redemption prices on the date of the acquisition.

(v) Goodwill, which is attributable to assembled workforce and expected operating and cross-selling synergies, is not expected